

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL CONFIRMATION CASE NO. 2 of 2022****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2023****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1917 of 2022**

=====

STATE OF GUJARAT

Versus

JAHID @ JAVED KUTUBUDDIN SHAIKH

=====

Appearance:

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Appellant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 20

HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 14

MR ARJUN M JOSHI(11247) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,21,3,34,36,7

MR KHALID G SHAIKH(3233) for the Respondent(s) No.

10,11,12,13,14,24,28,30,31,32,33,37,38,9

MR MHM SHAIKH(2007) for the Respondent(s) No.

15,16,17,18,20,22,23,25,26,27,29,35,4,5,6,8

MR S M VATSA(6000) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,21,3,34,36,7

RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 19

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SAMIR J. DAVE**Date : 07/02/2024****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE)**

When the matter is listed, the Court finds that alongwith the matter, similar submission is made by the Criminal Appeal Department on the basis of a communication received from the City Civil and Sessions Court, Ahmedabad wherein time is sought for the purpose of preparing a soft copy of the paper book of Sessions Case No.38 of 2009 (serial bomb blast case).

Considering such submission made by the department, we grant time till **01.03.2024.**

(A.Y. KOGJE, J)

SIDDHARTH

(SAMIR J. DAVE,J)