

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL CONFIRMATION CASE NO. 2 of 2022****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2025  
In R/CRIMINAL CONFIRMATION CASE NO. 2 of 2022****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2022****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 3 of 2025  
In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2022****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 12 of 2024  
In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2022****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1917 of 2022****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2025  
In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1917 of 2022****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2023****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 2 of  
2024****In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1710 of 2023****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2106 of 2023****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 4 of 2025  
In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2106 of 2023****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 727 of 2024**

=====

**STATE OF GUJARAT****Versus****JAHID @ JAVED KUTUBUDDIN SHAIKH & ORS.**

=====

**Appearance:****MR. MITESH AMIN, ADDITIONAL ADVOCATE GENERAL with MR.  
AMIT PATEL, SPECIAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR with MR. KSHITIJ  
AMIN, SPECIAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Appellant(s) No. 1  
HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,19  
MR ARJUN M JOSHI(11247) for the Respondent(s) No. 21,3,34,36  
MR HRIDAY BUCH(2372) for the Respondent(s) No.  
10,11,12,13,27,33,35**

MR KHALID G SHAIKH(3233) for the Respondent(s) No.  
10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,2,23,27,28,30,31,33,35,37,38,4,5,6,7,8,9  
MR MEHUL B DHONDE(12928) for the Respondent(s) No. 32  
MR MHM SHAIKH(2007) for the Respondent(s) No. 29  
MR S M VATSA(6000) for the Respondent(s) No. 21,3,34,36  
MR UTKARSH J DAVE(10620) for the Respondent(s) No. 22,24  
MR. YOGENDRA THAKORE(3975) for the Respondent(s) No. 19  
RONITH JOY(9560) for the Respondent(s) No. 20,25,26  
=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE**  
and  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SAMIR J. DAVE**

**Date : 1/12/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**  
**(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE)**

Arguments of learned Advocate Mr. Hriday Buch with  
learned Advocate Mr. K. G. Shaikh, for accused Nos.9 to 12,  
43, 44, 60, 69, 21, 43, 59, 66 are concluded. Stand over to  
**02-12-2025.**

**(A.Y. KOGJE, J)**

**(SAMIR J. DAVE,J)**

MEHUL B. TUVAR